

North Shelby

Water Company

PO Box 97 Bagdad, KY 40003 (502) 747-8942

June 23, 2008

RECEIVED

JUL 1 0 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE

Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

7 40602 re: Case No. 2008-00245

Dear Ms. Stumbo:

The Water Company hereby requests that the above case be dismissed as the Shebyville Municipal Water and Sewer Commission has informed us that they had not received approval from their City Council and as such are withdrawing the rate increase. However, they do expect a rate increase in 2009. When that occurs, we will refile.

We are enclosing a copy of the letter from them explaining their reason for withdrawal of the rate increase.

Thank you so much for your assistance.

Yours truly,

Darrell Dees, Manager

DD:pac

cc: Broughman & Associates

Shelbyville Municipal Water & Sewer Commission

P.O. Box 608

Shelbyville, Ky. 40066

Office: 1059 Washington St., Shelbyville, Ky., 40065 Phone: 502-633-2840 FAX: 502-633-1939

June 30, 2008

Mr. William Eggen, Chairman U.S. 60 Water District of Shelby and Franklin Counties, Kentucky P.O. Box 97 Bagdad, Ky. 40003

RE: CHANGE IN STATUS FOR PROPOSED RATE INCREASE

Dear Mr. Eggen:

As you are aware, the Commission has approved and recommended a modified water and sewer rate increase to the City Council. However, it has become evident that the City Council will not approve either of the rate increases that have been proposed.

We would like for you to be aware that the Commission will go back to the City Council for a rate increase around the first of the year 2009. Please be aware that the Commission may recommend an increase of at least 5%.

Sincerely,

Thomas G. Doyle

Manager

ratinewtrdistr.wks